and the twelve months ending December 31, 2001 have been derived from the Company and Westcor's consolidated financial statements. The
pro forma consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes thereto and with the financial
statements of the Company and Westcor. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information does not purport to be indicative of the
financial position or operating results which would have been achieved had the Westcor acquisition been consummated as of the dates indicated
and should not be construed as representative of future financial position or operating results. In the opinion of the Company's management, all
adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the acquisition have been made.

   The purchase allocation adjustments made in connection with the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information are based on the
information available at this time. Subsequent adjustments to the allocation may be made based on additional information.

F-27

(A)
Historical

(B)
Historical Pro Forma

THE MACERICH COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET�PRO
FORMA (Unaudited)

Company
June 30,
2002

Westcor
June 30,
2002

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
June 30,
2002

(Dollars in thousands)

ASSETS:
Property, net $ 2,024,896 $ 527,268 $ 246,023(1) $ 2,798,187
Cash and cash equivalents 59,605 38,064 � 97,669
Tenant receivables, including accrued overage
rents 34,562 4,027 � 38,589
Deferred charges and other assets, net 61,953 17,850 4,872(2) 84,675
Investments in joint ventures and the
management companies 260,985 94,053 252,442(3) 607,480

Total assets $ 2,442,001 $ 681,262 $ 503,337 $ 3,626,600

LIABILITIES, PREFERRED STOCK AND
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Mortgage notes payable:
Related parties $ 81,054 � � $ 81,054
Others 1,259,713 $ 361,632 � 1,621,345

Total 1,340,767 361,632 � 1,702,399
Bank notes payable 175,000 �$ 663,743(4) 838,743
Convertible debentures 125,148 � � 125,148
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 21,450 41,303 � 62,753
Due to affiliates 11,157 � � 11,157
Other accrued liabiliites 26,160 6,157 � 32,317
Preferred stock dividend payable 5,013 � � 5,013

Total liabilities 1,704,695 409,092 663,743 2,777,530

Minority interest 115,237 9,458 90,597(5) 215,292

Series A cumulative convertible redeemable
preferred stock 98,934 � � 98,934
Series B cumulative convertible redeemable
preferred stock 148,402 � � 148,402

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K/A

22

(A)
Historical

(B)
Historical Pro Forma

247,336 � � 247,336

Common stockholders' equity:
Common stock 360 � � 360
Additional paid in capital 416,085 262,712 (251,003) 427,794
Accumulated (deficit) earnings (27,658) � � (27,658)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,161) � � (5,161)
Unamortized restricted stock (8,893) � � (8,893)

Total common stockholders' equity 374,733 262,712 (251,003) 386,442

Total liabilities, preferred stock and common
stockholders' equity $ 2,442,001 $ 681,262 $ 503,337 $ 3,626,600

Notes:

(A)
This information should be read in conjunction with The Macerich Company's (the "Company") historical report on Form 10-Q for the
six months ended June 30, 2002.

(B)
Certain reclassifications have been made in the Westcor consolidated financial statements to conform to the financial statement
presentation used by the Company.

F-28

(1)
Wholly-owned property allocated basis of $773.3 million, net of Westcor's historical basis at June 30, 2002.

(2)
Loan fees on new debt.

(3)
Joint venture allocated basis of $346.5 million, net of Westcor's historical basis at June 30, 2002 and net of pro rata joint venture debt

[…]

on the Company's overall debt levels; and the balance of $33.7 million represents borrowings from the Company's $425.0 million line
of credit with an interest rate ranging from LIBOR plus 1.75% to LIBOR plus 3.00% depending on the Company's overall leverage
level.

(5)
Minority interest adjustment reflects additional preferred operating partnership units issued at acquisition date. On July 26, 2002,
1,961,345 Class D preferred operating partnership units were issued to limited partners of Westcor. Each of these Class D units may be
convertible indirectly into common stock of the Company or cash at the Company's election. Additionally, 626,250 Class C units of
Westcor Realty Limited Partnership were issued to limited partners of Westcor which, subject to certain conditions, can be converted
on a one for one basis into operating partnership units of The Macerich Partnership, L.P.

F-29

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K/A

23

(A)
Historical

(B)
Historical Pro Forma

THE MACERICH COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS�PRO FORMA (Unaudited)

Company
Six Months Ended

June 30,
2002

Westcor
Six Months
Ended
June 30,
2002

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Six Months Ended

June 30,
2002

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

REVENUES:
Minimum rents $ 97,723 $ 28,550 $ � $ 126,273
Percentage rents 2,288 86 � 2,374
Tenant recoveries 51,380 11,761 � 63,141
Other 4,667 14,890 � 19,557

TOTAL REVENUES 156,058 55,287 � 211,345

EXPENSES:
Shopping center and operating expenses 53,353 27,215 (2,227)(1) 78,341
General and administrative expense 3,544 16,584 (14,900)(2) 5,228

56,897 43,799 (17,127) 83,569
Interest expense 50,159 10,935 17,650(3) 78,744
Depreciation and amortization 33,635 10,330 (1,960)(4) 42,005
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures
and the management companies 5,406 9,506 3,113(5) 18,025
Gain (loss) on sale of assets (3,701) 5,809 (5,809)(6) (3,701)

Income of the Operating Partnership 17,072 5,538 (1,259) 21,351
Discontinued Operations:
Gain on sale of assets 13,916 � � 13,916
Income from discontinued operations 292 � � 292

Income before minority interest 31,280 5,538 (1,259) 35,559
Less minority interest 5,180 780 624 6,584

Net income 26,100 4,758 (1,883) 28,975
Less preferred dividends 10,026 � 2,638(7) 12,664

Net income available to common stockholders $ 16,074 $ 4,758 ($ 4,521) $ 16,311

Earnings per common share�basic:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.15 $ 0.16
Discontinued Operations 0.30 0.30

Net income�available to common stockholders $ 0.45 $ 0.46

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding�basic 35,498,000 35,498,000

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding�basic, assuming full conversion of
operating units outstanding 46,651,000 2,587,595 49,238,595

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K/A

24

(A)
Historical

(B)
Historical Pro Forma

Earnings per common share�diluted:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.15 $ 0.17
Discontinued operations 0.30 0.29

Net income�available to common stockholders $ 0.45 $ 0.46

F-30

Weighted average
number of common
shares
outstanding�diluted for
EPS 46,651,000 2,587,595 49,238,595

Notes:

(A)
This information should be read in conjunction with The Macerich Company's (the "Company") historical report on Form 10-Q for the
six months ended June 30, 2002.

(B)
Certain reclassifications have been made in the Westcor consolidated financial statements to conform to the financial statement
presentation used by the Company.

(1)
Includes capitalization of internal leasing costs adjustment of $0.4 million not included in Westcor's financials at 6/30/02 and a
non-recurring adjustment of $1.8 million relating to a Westcor compensation plan.

(2)
Includes a non-recurring adjustment of $14.9 million relating to Westcor's incentive compensation plan.

[…]

the six months ended June 30, 2002.

(6)
Non-recurring adjustment of $5.8 million relating to Westcor's gain on sale of assets.

(7)

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K/A

25

Dividends on preferred operating partnership units issued of $71.7MM at $0.6725 per quarter. On July 26, 2002, 1,961,345 Class D
preferred operating partnership units were issued to limited partners of Westcor. Each of these Class D units may be convertible
indirectly into common stock of the Company or cash at the Company's election. Additionally, 626,250 Class C units of Westcor
Realty Limited Partnership were issued to limited partners of Westcor which, subject to certain conditions, can be converted on a one
for one basis into operating partnership units of The Macerich Partnership, L.P. Dividends of $1.10 per share on Class C units are
included in minority interest.

F-31

(A)
Historical

(B)
Historical Pro Forma

THE MACERICH COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS�PRO FORMA (Unaudited)

Company
Six Months Ended

June 30,
2001

Westcor
Six Months
Ended
June 30,
2001

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Six Months Ended

June 30,
2001

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

REVENUES:
Minimum rents $ 97,292 $ 9,911 $ 313(1)$ 107,516
Percentage rents 2,948 441 (350)(2) 3,039
Tenant recoveries 51,993 4,472 � 56,465
Other 5,069 13,106 � 18,175

TOTAL REVENUES 157,302 27,930 (37) 185,195

EXPENSES:
Shopping center and operating expenses 51,727 18,137 (284)(3) 69,580
General and administrative expense 3,515 4,476 (3,000)(4) 4,991

55,242 22,613 (3,284) 74,571
Interest expense 55,493 2,464 24,747(5) 82,704
Depreciation and amortization 32,317 3,110 5,263(6) 40,690
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures
and the management companies 12,681 9,603 2,302(7) 24,586
Loss on sale of assets (188) � � (188)

Income before extraordinary item and minority
interest 26,743 9,346 (24,461) 11,628
Extraordinary loss on early extinguishment of debt (187) � � (187)

Income of the Operating Partnership 26,556 9,346 (24,461) 11,441
Discontinued Operations:
Gain on sale of assets � � � �
Income from discontinued operations 728 � � 728

Income before minority interest 27,284 9,346 (24,461) 12,169
Less minority interest 4,377 761 (6,433) (1,295)

Net income 22,907 8,585 (18,028) 13,464
Less preferred dividends 9,662 � 2,638(8) 12,300

Net income available to common stockholders $ 13,245 $ 8,585 $ (20,666) $ 1,164

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K/A

26

(A)
Historical

(B)
Historical Pro Forma

Earnings per common share�basic:
Income from continuing operations before
extraordinary items $ 0.38 $ 0.02
Extraordinary item (0.01) (0.01)
Discontinued Operations 0.02 0.02

Net income�available to common stockholders $ 0.39 $ 0.03

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding�basic 33,706,000 33,706,000

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding�basic, assuming full conversion of
operating units outstanding 44,860,000 2,587,595 47,447,595

F-32

Earnings per common share�diluted:
Income from continuing operations before
extraordinary items $ 0.37 ($ 0.02)
Extraordinary item � �
Discontinued operations 0.02 0.02

Net income�available to common stockholders $ 0.39 $ 0.00

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding�diluted for EPS 44,860,000 2,587,595 47,447,595

Notes:

(A)
This information should be read in conjunction with The Macerich Company's (the "Company") historical report on Form 10-Q for the
six months ended June 30, 2001.

(B)
Certain reclassifications have been made in the Westcor consolidated financial statements to conform to the financial statement
presentation used by the Company.

(1)
Includes straight-line rent adjustment of $0.3 million in order to conform with the Company's accounting policies.

(2)
Includes overage rent adjustment (SAB 101) of ($0.4) million in order to conform with the Company's accounting policies.

(3)
Includes capitalization of internal leasing costs adjustment of $0.3 million in order to conform with the Company's accounting

[…]

(7)
Depreciation on joint ventures allocated basis at prorata net of Westcor's historical depreciation and amortization of $8.6 million for
the six months ended June 30, 2001.

(8)
Dividends on preferred operating partnership units issued of $71.7MM at $0.6725 per quarter. On July 26, 2002, 1,961,345 Class D
preferred operating partnership units were issued to limited partners of Westcor. Each of these Class D units may be convertible
indirectly into common stock of the Company or cash at the Company's election. Additionally, 626,250 Class C units of Westcor
Realty Limited Partnership were issued to limited partners of Westcor which, subject to certain conditions, can be converted on a one
for one basis into operating partnership units of The Macerich Partnership, L.P. Dividends of $1.06 per share on Class C units are
included in minority interest.

F-33

(A)
Historical

(B)
Historical Pro Forma

THE MACERICH COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS�PRO FORMA (Unaudited)

Company
Year Ended
December 31,

2001

Westcor
Year Ended
December 31,

2001
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Year Ended
December 31,

2001

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

REVENUES:
Minimum rents $ 201,481 $ 22,646 $ 627(1)$ 224,754
Percentage rents 12,394 1,505 � 13,899
Tenant recoveries 109,163 9,719 � 118,882
Other 11,535 23,446 � 34,981

TOTAL REVENUES 334,573 57,316 627 392,516

EXPENSES:
Shopping center and operating expenses 110,827 34,134 (460)(2) 144,501
General and administrative expense 6,780 14,226 (10,692)(3) 10,314

117,607 48,360 (11,152) 154,815
Interest expense 109,646 8,125 44,004(4) 161,775
Depreciation and amortization 65,983 7,964 8,792(5) 82,739
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures
and the management companies 32,930 19,088 9,444(6) 61,462
Gain on sale of assets 24,491 7,842 (7,842)(7) 24,491

Income before extraordinary item and minority
interest 98,758 19,797 (39,415) 79,140
Extraordinary loss on early extinguishment of debt (2,034) � � (2,034)

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K/A

28

(A)
Historical

(B)
Historical Pro Forma

Income of the Operating Partnership 96,724 19,797 (39,415) 77,106
Less minority interest 19,001 2,745 (8,313) 13,433

Net income 77,723 17,052 (31,102) 63,673
Less preferred dividends 19,688 � 5,275(8) 24,963

Net income available to common stockholders $ 58,035 $ 17,052 $ (36,377) $ 38,710

Earnings per common share�basic:
Income before extraordinary item $ 1.76 $ 1.18
Extraordinary item (0.04) (0.04)

Net income�available to common stockholders $ 1.72 $ 1.14

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding�basic 33,809,000 33,809,000

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding�basic, assuming full conversion of
operating units outstanding 44,963,000 2,587,595 47,550,595

Earnings per common share�diluted:
Income before extraordinary item $ 1.76 $ 1.13
Extraordinary item (0.04) (0.03)

Net income�available to common stockholders $ 1.72 $ 1.10

F-34

Weighted average
number of common
shares
outstanding�diluted for
EPS 44,963,000 2,587,595 47,550,595

Notes:

(A)
This information should be read in conjunction with The Macerich Company's (the "Company") historical report on Form 10-K for the
twelve months ended December 31, 2001.

(B)
Certain reclassifications have been made in the Westcor consolidated financial statements to conform to the financial statement
presentation used by the Company.

(1)
Includes straight-line rent adjustment of $0.6 million in order to conform with the Company's accounting policies.

(2)

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K/A

29

Includes capitalization of internal leasing costs adjustment of $0.5 million in order to conform with the Company's accounting